Having regard to the nature of the  offences, the duration of

judicial custody of the petitioner and the other circumstances of the case

etc.,  I am inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.  Accordingly, the petitioner

is directed to be released on bail on his  executing a bond for Rs.15,000/-

(Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) with two solvent sureties each for the like

amount to the satisfaction of the J.F.C.M.-I,Thamarassery,  and subject to

the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner  shall  report  before  the  Investigating
Officer between 9 a.m. and 11 a.m. on all Wednesdays.